
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S 
SCRUTINY PANEL 

 

Monday, 2nd March, 2020, 6.30 pm - Civic Centre, High Road, Wood 
Green, N22 8LE 
 
Members: Councillors Erdal Dogan (Chair), Dana Carlin, James Chiriyankandath, 
Julie Davies, Josh Dixon, Mike Hakata and Tammy Palmer 
 
Co-optees/Non Voting Members: Mark Chapman (Parent Governor 
representative), Luci Davin (Parent Governor representative), Yvonne Denny 
(Church representative) and Lourdes Keever (Church representative) 
 
Quorum: 3 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for 
live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone 
attending the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask 
members of the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to 
include the public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting 
should be aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or 
recorded by others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating 
in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral 
protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or 
reported on.   

 
By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are 
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings. 
 
The chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

3. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business 
(late items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New 
items will be dealt with as noted below).  
 



 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS   
 
To consider any requests received in accordance with Part 4, Section B, 
Paragraph 29 of the Council’s Constitution.  
 

6. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 6) 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting of 19 December 2019. 
 

7. HARINGEY COMMUNITY GOLD - END OF YEAR ONE SUMMARY  
(PAGES 7 - 14) 
 
To consider progress to date with the Haringey Community Gold (HCG) 
programme. 
 

8. EQUALITY OF ACCESS TO LEISURE AND RECREATION FACILITIES  
(PAGES 15 - 24) 
 
To report on children and young people’s access to facilities and holiday 
programmes from an equalities perspective.  
 

9. ELECTIVE HOME EDUCATION AND UNREGISTERED SCHOOLS  
(PAGES 25 - 32) 
 
To report on the current position regarding elective home schooling and 
unregistered schools.  
 

10. UNREGISTERED/UNREGULATED AND SEMI-INDEPENDENT HOMES 
FOR CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE  (PAGES 33 - 38) 
 



 

To consider an overview of the remit and monitoring arrangements for 
supported accommodation for children and young people.  
 

11. WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE  (PAGES 39 - 50) 
 
To consider an update on the work programme for 2018-20. 
 

12. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 
To consider any items admitted at item 3 above. 
 
 

 
Rob Mack, Principal Scrutiny Officer 
Tel – 020 8489 2921 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: rob.mack@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Bernie Ryan 
Assistant Director – Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer 
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ 
 
Friday, 21 February 2020 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

MINUTES OF MEETING OF CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S 
SCRUTINY PANEL HELD ON THURSDAY 19TH DECEMBER 2019 
 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillors: Erdal Dogan (Chair), Dana Carlin, James Chiriyankandath, 
Josh Dixon and Tammy Palmer 
 

Co-opted Members:  Mark Chapman, Luci Davin and Lourdes Keever 

 
12. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred Members present to item 1 on the agenda in respect of filming 
at this meeting and Members noted the information contained therein. 

 
13. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Davies and Hakata. 
 

14. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

15. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

16. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS  
 
None. 
 

17. MINUTES  
 
In respect of item 10 (Educational Attainment and Performance), it was agreed to add 
to the actions agreed that reference to how Haringey Education Partnership is ensuring 
that statutory obligations on religious education are fulfilled be included in future reports. 
 
AGREED: 
 
That, subject to the above amendment, the minutes of the meeting of 7 November be 
approved. 
 

18. CABINET MEMBER QUESTIONS - CHILDREN AND FAMILIES  
 
Councillor Zena Brabazon, Cabinet Member for Children and Families, outlined the key 
developments within her Cabinet portfolio: 

Page 1 Agenda Item 6



 

 

 OFSTED had recently undertaken a focussed inspection of children’s social care 
services, including the Multi Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH).   Preliminary 
feedback that had been provided had been positive; 

 Beverly Hendricks had been appointed to the post of Assistant Director for Social 
Care as part of the consolidation of the Children and Young People’s Service 
management team; 

 The Outstanding for All Awards had taken place recently and she had written to 
congratulate all of those who had been recognised as part of this.  There had also 
been an awards ceremony for looked after children.  She stated that she would like 
to invite Panel Members to attend future events; 

 She had recently attended two briefings aimed at school governors. She had some 
concerns regarding levels of participation and felt that there was work that needed 
to be done to increase their engagement as their role was very important; 

 In respect of the budget, the High Needs funding block was overspent despite the 
additional £4m in funds that had been allocated by the government; 

 The Grove School had opened recently in the building previously occupied by the 
Professional Development Centre.  The Grove was a free school for children with 
autism of up to the age of 19.  The new facilities were very well resourced; 

 Take up of free nursery places for two and three year olds was not as good as hoped.  
This was a London wide issue and a source of concern.  There had been a lot of 
outreach work including door knocking.  The reasons for the drop were unclear but 
it was likely that there were a number of factors, including housing issues; 

 She felt that the ability of school staff to cope with the high levels of turnover and 
wide diversity of children and young people within Haringey schools needed to be 
recognised and celebrated. 

 
In answer to a question, she stated that work was also required to develop a collective 
response to falling school rolls, which was a major strategic issue.  This would need to 
involve all relevant stakeholders.  Ann Graham, the Director of Children’s Services, 
reported that discussions with schools were taking place and further work on the matter 
was planned in the Ne
[...]

 original target.  
 

Page 7 Agenda Item 7

mailto:Eduardo.araujo@haringey.gov.uk


Page 2 of 8 
 

 There were also 309 young people completing activities out of original 
target of 500. 

 The shortfall is mainly attributed to the late start of the programme and the 
time it has taken to gain momentum.  

 A total of 452 young people engaged in various aspects of the programme 
following initial engagement through the outreach team. 

 

4.2  Challenges  

 Late start due to processes, recruitment, training and compliance.  

 Design of the programme led by VCS partners who then invited the Council 
to lead the consortium presenting alignment difficulties for programme 
delivery due to number and diversity of partners.  

 The drive to engage large numbers of young people created an influx of 
requests which presented capacity challenges to grass roots delivery 
partners. 

 Capacity to deliver a service in multiple locations to support young people 
unwilling to travel.  

4.3 Risks  
Potential risks of losing a delivery partner – remedial action in place since any 
loss would be mitigated through partners meeting delivery targets with 
reallocation of resources.  
 

4.4  Analysis of participants 

 Most young people engaged are Haringey residents (74%), followed by 
neighbouring boroughs including Enfield which represent (21%) of the total 
young people engaged through street outreach.   

 The largest group of young people engaged (843) are aged 15 to 19 years 
of age. 

 A greater proportion of males (66%) have been engaged through outreach, 
compared to females (34%).  

 Most of those engaged (67%) are from a „Black, Black British‟ background 
followed (9%) by „White, White British‟ and (9%) „Turkish/Kurdish‟. 

 39% of young people engaged are known to Social Care in Haringey. 
 

4.5  Finance allocation (in 2019) 

4.5.1 Total Young Londoners Fund allocation to Haringey Gold Programme 
£480,000.00 to date equivalent to four quarterly payments of £120,000 
(includes £120,000.00 advance payment).  
 

4.5.2 A total of £231,318.14 has been allocated to the overall partnership for 
programme delivery, which includes an original advanced payment of 
£80,500.00 issued at the start of 2019 to enable kick start of activity.  
 

4.5.3 Haringey Council has been allocated an overall £165,425.99 to enable staffing 
costs for five Outreach Workers.  
 

4.5.4 The programme operates on a „payment by results‟ basis and uses unit cost 
conversions to protect delivery.  

4.6 Next steps – areas of focus for year 2 

Page 8



Page 3 of 8 
 

 Develop closer working relations with Bruce Grove, Project 2020 and Project 
Future. 
 

 Continue to promote the programme across Haringey and neighboring 
boroughs. 
 

 Finalise the development of the „young people shadow board‟ to provide a 
strong voice to influence the delivery of activity. 

 

 Support employment, physical activity and sports activity to reflect young people 
feedback 

 
4.7  Feedback from: 

4.7.1 Professionals  

  

The Youth Worker formed a 
positive bond with YP which 
left mum feeling very hopeful 
and positive. FSW of YP aged 
16 

Page 9



Page 4 of 8 
 

  

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
4.7.2 From child and parent attending Tuesday Football sessions for NEETS 

 
 
4.7.3 Parent feedback 

  
 

4.7.4 From young person 

 

5  

6  

7  

8  

“A Youth Worker got me an interview at 
Sainsburys and I got the job!!” YP (T)aged 17 

“I learnt today that I can’t take money from people I don’t know because they give you money and want 
something back. I want to learn more from the Haringey Community Gold team” YP at Workshop aged 13 

“Today was fun and exciting because I got to 
speak about my thoughts and emotions out 
loud and got to learn a lot of new things” YP 
at Workshop Aged 13 

Page 10



Page 5 of 8 
 

5.  Contribution to Strategic Outcomes 
5.1 The programme contributes to „Outcome 12 – A safer borough‟ of the Borough 

Plan (2019 – 202
[...]
 

walks of life by upskilling them and creating a tangible avenue that lead to 

sustainable careers. 

Bridge Renewal Trust: Evaluating the programme through tools 

including peer research mechanisms.  

Page 12



 

Page 7 of 8  

P
age 13



 

Page 8 of 8  

 

Page 14



 

Page 1 of 9  

Report for:  Children and Young People’s Panel: 2nd March 2020 
 
Title: Equality in access to leisure facilities, including children with 

disabilities/inclusivity/summer programme. 
 
Report  
authorised by:  Eveleen Riordan,   Assistant Director, Schools and Learning 
 
Lead Officer: Andrea Keeble; Commissioning Manager for Active Communities. 
 Andrea.keeble@haringey.gov.uk  020 8489 5712 
 
Ward(s) affected: NA 
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: Non Key 
 
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 

This report examines the available data to understand children and young 
people’s access to facilities and holiday programmes from an equalities 
perspective.  

 
2. Background 
 
3.1 Children and young people’s access to leisure facilities and programmes is 

important to ensure that they are meeting the UK’s Chief Medical Officers 
Guidelines on achieving 60 minutes of physical activity a day. 

 
3.2 Government guidelines recommend that children and young people should get 

30 minutes of their daily physical activity in the school day and 30 minutes 
outside of school.  

 

3.3 Evidence from Sport England’s Children and Young People’s Active Lives 
Survey indicates that nationally 46.8% (43.2% for London) of the nation’s 
children and young people are meeting the recommended level. However, there 
are significant inequalities with 54% of children from the most affluent families 
considered active compared to 42% from the least affluent families – while from 
the age of five up, boys are more active than girls at every age.  

 

3.4 In the 17/18 academic year, 41.5% of Haringey children and young people were 
meeting the recommended level. We lack some insight
[...]
ponded to the concerns as follows:   

 

 Unregulated provision is currently allowed in law. This is when children 
(usually over the age of 16) need support to live independently rather than 
needing full-time care. Ofsted do not regulate this type of provision but will 
work with LAs to support the local monitoring arrangements.  
 

 Supported living is the most common type of unregulated provision. This 
is accommodation where young people are visited and get some support as 
they move towards independence. Supported living is not regulated by 
Ofsted but Ofsted sets an expectation that local authorities, as „corporate 
parents‟, make sure any placements are and remain safe and suitable for 
their child to live in.  
 

Page 33 Agenda Item 10

mailto:bev.hendricks@haringey.gov.uk


 

Page 2 of 6  

 Unregistered provision is when a child who is being provided with some 
form of „care‟ is living somewhere that is not registered with Ofsted. This is 
illegal. Once a provider delivers a care element as well as accommodation, 
they must register as a children‟s home. It is an offence not to. Haringey will 
be notified by Ofsted of unregistered provision and does not use these 
providers.  

 
3.2  16 + Supported accommodation provision. 
 
3.2.1  A provider who offers services defined as “support and accommodation” for 

young people over the age of 16 is not required to be registered, and therefore 
is not under the monitoring remit of Ofsted. Ofsted state that “If the provision 
provides care and accommodation then they should be registered, however, the 
level of care provided is not specified in the Care Standards Act 2000 and some 
young people as they move into independent living require some level of 
support in order to make the transition”. Haringey has 16 semi independent 
providers.  
 

3.2.2  With regards to the level of support, Ofsted state: “This level of care usually 
reduces over time and does not include the provision of meals, medication, 
p
[...]
 

 Cabinet Member Questions - Communities 
 

 
TBA: 
1. Nurseries and the two and three year old offer 
2. School exclusions data 
3. School estates and action being taken to address maintenance issues. 
4. NRPF:  

 Progress with implementing improvements identified as required by the practice audit undertaken on the work of the NRPF team in 
2017; be submitted to a future Panel meeting; and  

 How families with NRPF are assisted in accessing good quality immigration advice so that they are better able to resolve their status 
quickly. 

 
 

 

P
age 50


	Agenda
	6 Minutes
	7 Haringey Community Gold - End of Year One Summary
	8 Equality of access to leisure and recreation facilities
	9 Elective Home Education and Unregistered Schools
	10 Unregistered/Unregulated and Semi-Independent Homes for Children and Young People
	11 Work Programme Update
	C&YP Work Planning 18_20




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF MEETING CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S 
SCRUTINY PANEL HELD ON MONDAY, 2ND MARCH, 2020  
 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillors: Erdal Dogan (Chair), Dana Carlin, Julie Davies, Josh Dixon, 
Mike Hakata and Tammy Palmer 
 
Co-opted Member: Mark Chapman and Luci Davin (Parent governor 
representatives), Yvonne Denny and Lourdes Keever (Church 
representatives)  
 
27. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred Members present to agenda item 1 as shown on the agenda in 
respect of filming at this meeting and Members noted the information contained 
therein. 
 

28. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Chiriyankandath. 
 

29. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

30. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

31. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS  
 
None. 
 

32. MINUTES  
 
AGREED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of 19 December 2019 be approved. 
 

33. HARINGEY COMMUNITY GOLD - END OF YEAR ONE SUMMARY  
 
Eubert Malcolm, the Interim Assistant Director for Stronger Communities, reported on 
the progress up to quarter four with Haringey Community Gold initiative.  It was aimed 
at young people at risk of exclusion from school or on the fringe of criminality.   A 
public health approach was used that focused on strengths.   The aim was to turn 



 

 

lives around and realise potential.  Engagement had taken place with 1364 young 
people in 2019.  There were also 309 young people completing activities out of 
original target of 500.  A total of 452 young people had also engaged in aspects of the 
programme following initial engagement through the outreach team.  Activities had 
also taken place in schools, including a number on employment issues.  The ethnicity 
of the largest percentage of participants was Black British.  Payment for the work 
undertaken as part of the initiative was based on results and £480k had been received 
so far.  
 
There had been a number of challenges that had been faced in setting up the 
programme of activities.  It had started late due to issues related to processes, 
recruitment, training and compliance. The programme had been led by voluntary 
sector partners, who had then invited the Council to lead the consortium.   There had 
been alignment difficulties for the delivery of the  programme due to the number and 
diversity of partners.  The drive to engage large numbers of young people also 
created an influx of requests which presented capacity challenges to grass roots 
delivery partners.  In addition, there were also challenges in ensuring that there was 
the capacity to deliver a service in multiple locations in order to support young people 
unwilling to travel.  
 
There were a number of objectives for the second year of the programme.  These 
included: 

 Developing closer working relations with Bruce Grove Youth Centre, Project 2020 
and Project Future; 

 Continuing to promote the programme across Haringey and neighbouring 
boroughs; 

 Finalising the development of the young people’s shadow board to provide a 
strong voice to influence the delivery of activity; and  

 Supporting employment, physical activity and sports activity to reflect feedback 
from young people and practitioners.   

 
In answer to a question, Mr Malcolm stated that there were could be challenges in 
working with the community.  In particular, it could be difficult addressing challenging 
behaviour amongst young people.  An evaluation would take place following the 
second year of the initiative.  This would include case studies that would focus on the 
changes that the initiative had led to the lives of young people involved.  The initiative 
would contribute to the achievement of the objectives of the Youth at Risk strategy 
and its associated 10 year action plan.   
 
In answer to another question, he stated that many young people did not feel 
comfortable disclosing their sexual orientation and not trusting of figures of authority.  
Efforts were being made to involve girls and there were female detached workers 
undertaking specific work to address this.  There were nevertheless challenges in 
identifying the sort of activities that young women wanted.  He was happy to report 
back on progress with this.  There were targets for levels of participation that had 
been set by the GLA for the three years of the initiative and it was likely that these 
would be exceeded.   
 
In answer to a question, Mr Malcolm reported that the initiative was community led 
and it was partners who had selected the Council to lead the programme.  The 



 

 

Council and its partners were always willing to consider the inclusion of new groups 
though.  Some groups would need upskilling and there was also a need to support 
partners.  Some partners were already over providing.  There was a clear project plan.  
If targets were not met, the Council and its partners would not be paid the grant 
funding.  
 
Ann Graham, Director of Children’s Services, reported that the project plan was 
extensive and included red, amber and green (RAG) ratings.  There were regular 
meetings between partners and an early warning system in place for any performance 
issues.  The consortium’s aim was not just to receive the funding but to deliver 
outcomes. 
 
In answer to a question regarding provision of activities in the south Tottenham area, 
Mr Malcolm stated that there were detached youth workers working in the area and 
consideration was being given to expanding activities there.  In addition, some 
activities had been arranged with Gladesmore School.  Staff would go to any areas of 
the borough where there was a need. 
 
The Panel noted that the target for the total number of participants in the initiative was 
1500 for the year.   There were key performance indicators (KPIs) which could be 
shared with the Panel in future reports on progress.   It was possible to refer 
participants in activities to a range of partners.  The Exodus scheme was still in 
operation in the borough.  Consideration was being given an exit strategy including 
income streams so that activities could continue when the initiative finished.  
Significant funding would be required to ensure sustainability and, in addition, 
members of the community would need to be provided with the necessary skills.  The 
summer programme was separate from the initiative.   
 
In answer to a question, Mr Malcolm stated that the earlier that interventions took 
place, the better.  Workshops were being undertaken in schools and partners were 
happy to visits schools that would like ones arranged. The largest cohort of young 
people involved in the initiative were those between 14 and 16. 
 
The Panel felt thanked officers for the report.  They felt that start of the initiative had 
been positive and demonstrated good joint working.  It was important that provision 
was sustainable and alternative sources of funding needed to identified, such as from 
the National Lottery.  They requested further reports on progress in due course, 
including monitoring data. 
 
AGREED: 
 
That further reports on progress with the initiative, including monitoring data, be 
submitted to the Panel. 
 

34. EQUALITY OF ACCESS TO LEISURE AND RECREATION FACILITIES  
 
Andrea Keeble, Commissioning Manager for Active Communities reported that the 
UK’s Chief Medical Adviser had recommended that all children and young people 
received 60 minutes of physical activity per day.  Evidence from Sport England’s 
Children and Young People’s Active Lives Survey of 2017/18 indicated that 46% 



 

 

nationally and 43% in London of children and young people were meeting the 
recommended level. The figure for Haringey was slightly below this at 41%. 
 
There were inequalities in levels of activity, with wealthier individuals tending to be 
more active.  However, there was a lack of data currently and efforts were being made 
to address this.  It had nevertheless been possible to obtain some data on current 
levels of participation within Haringey for the report.  This had shown large increases 
in the number of under 16s using Council leisure centres since 2016.  The proportion 
of children and young people from disadvantaged groups using them was also quite 
high.  Many children and young people accessed centres without a membership or 
leisure card.   There were inconsistencies in the data from leisure centres and some 
areas of concern.  In particular, black and minority ethnic (BAME) children were under 
represented but there was an even balance between genders in accessing facilities.  It 
also appeared that disabled children and young people were using facilities but a lot 
did not have leisure cards.  The National Benchmarking Survey of leisure centres had 
shown that, whilst Tottenham Green performed well, Park Road needed to attract 
more children and young people from ethnic minorities.   
 
Ms Keeble stated that the report had shown that there were a number of areas where 
action was required.  In particular, there was a need to encourage the use of leisure 
cards and increase the robustness of data.  Targeted work was also required to 
increase use by under represented groups.    
 
The Panel noted that the summer programmes of 2018 and 2019 showed positive 
outcomes.  These included reductions in crime and referral to the Multi Agency 
Safeguarding Hub (MASH).  However, work was required to increase participation 
amongst girls.  In addition, the quality of monitoring data needed to be improved and, 
in particular, that relating to equalities.  
 
Panel Members felt that the current concessionary schemes could be simplified. In 
addition, concerns were expressed about the quality of service provided at Tottenham 
Green leisure centre.  It was also felt that the centres did not always provide all the 
activities that people wanted. 
 
Ms Keeble stated that it was recognised that there were challenges at Tottenham 
Green and Council officers were working with Fusion to address them.  Some of the 
Issues relating to concessions were the Council’s responsibility and there was a need 
for simplification.  The provision of additional activities was being considered and 
further work would be done regarding this, particularly in respect of the summer 
programme.   
 
Panel Members felt that some leisure centres were not being utilised as much as they 
could be, particularly New River.  It was also felt that the processes required to obtain 
the concessionary rate could be challenging for some families.  In addition, more 
outreach could be undertaken in schools.  It was also suggested that the level of 
concession could be looked at. 
 
Ms Keeble reported that there would be a major marketing exercise when changes to 
the concessionary scheme were brought in.  Outreach already took place in schools 
and consideration could be given to signing up children and young people for leisure 



 

 

cards within schools.  Whilst Fusion could be encouraged to review the level of 
concession, care needed to be taken to not adversely affect their income levels as 
they needed to make enough for the contract to remain economically viable.  There 
was additional funding for the summer programme though and this could provide a 
degree of additional flexibility. 
 

35. ELECTIVE HOME EDUCATION AND UNREGISTERED SCHOOLS  
 
Eveleen Riordan, Assistant Director for Schools and Learning, reported that there had 
been an increase in the number of children who were being home schooled.   There 
had been just under 350 in 2018 but this had dropped down slightly last year to 184.  
Of these, 68 were girls and 116 were boys.  None of these were currently subject to a 
child protection plan.  There were a number of reasons why parents might choose to 
home educate and these might include religious or philosophical considerations, 
bullying, medical issues and to avoid exclusion.  Children with an Education and 
Health Care (EHC) plan were also able to be home schooled.  There was flexibility 
regarding what could be taught although there was an expectation that English and 
Maths would be included.   The Council provided an advisory teacher who provided 
advice and guidance to parents.  Visits were also undertaken to monitor the progress 
of children.  However, parents were not obliged to provide access.  Action could 
nevertheless be taken where it was determined that children were not being educated 
adequately.  In respect of unregistered schools, there had been one in the east of the 
borough but there were currently none.   
 
In answer to a question, Ms Riordan reported that numbers fluctuated but tended to 
increase towards the end of the school year.   It was acknowledged that the role that 
local authorities had could be challenging.  However, home schooling could deliver 
some good results.   One option that could be used was flexi-schooling, where 
children attended school for part of the week and were home schooled for the 
remainder.  This was subject to the discretion of head teachers.   Ms Graham reported 
that whilst home schooling could be rich and nurturing, there were also risks and there 
had been some cases where it had gone badly wrong. 
 
Panel Members stated that there were unregistered schools in neighbouring boroughs 
and these could be accessed by Haringey children.  In particular, a recent report had 
shown there to be significant numbers of unregistered schools in Hackney.  Ms. 
Riordan reported that the Council was in contact with neighbouring boroughs and able 
to raise concerns with them. 
 
In answer to a question, Ms Riordan reported that there were not the resources to 
support the development of networks amongst home schooling parents to share good 
practice.  However, they were aware of some networks that already existed and could 
signpost parents.  There had been an increase nationally in the number of home 
schooled children and she would investigate whether there was any further 
information or research to explain why this was happening and, in particular, whether 
there were any particular religious groups who were over represented.  However, the 
proportion within Haringey was broadly similar to other boroughs.  There was no 
evidence that schools were pressurising some children and young people to be home 
educated in order to remove them from schools rolls.  Such actions would be viewed 
seriously were they found to be occurring. 



 

 

 
AGREED: 
 
That the Assistant Director for Schools and Learning be requested to provide further 
information for the Panel on the reasons for home schooling and, in particular, if there 
were any particular patterns within the borough or religious groups that are over 
represented. 
 

36. UNREGISTERED/UNREGULATED AND SEMI-INDEPENDENT HOMES FOR 
CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE  
 
Beverly Hendricks, Assistant Director for Social Care, reported that there had been an 
increase in the level of demand for accommodation outside of family homes  in recent 
years but the amount of suitable placements had not kept up with demand.  Providers 
who offer support and accommodation for young people over the age of 16 were not 
required to be registered and therefore did not come under the monitoring remit of 
Ofsted. There were now 16 semi-independent providers within the borough but these 
were largely used by other local authorities.  Engagement was taking place with them 
and this included support and training on safeguarding issues.  The Council’s 
brokerage team was also working with these providers to determine whether they 
were suitable for use by Haringey.  It was important that there was confidence in 
providers and extensive quality assurance was therefore undertaken.  Consideration 
had been given to the borough joining the West London Alliance consortium of local 
authorities to commission providers but it had been felt that the spread of 
accommodation available did not currently meet the needs of Haringey young people. 
Haringey had placed 73 young people in semi-independent provision in the past year. 
 
Panel Members expressed concerns regarding the educational impact of semi-
independent living on young people between the ages of 16 and 18 as it was felt that 
the level of support that could be provided was not as great as that which could be 
provided in the home.  This could impact on A Level performance.  Ms Hendricks 
stated that this concern was shared.  However, there was key worker support 
available to each young person.  She was happy to draft a note outlining the support 
that was provided.  In addition, she felt that it would be useful to undertake an audit to 
see how young people had benefitted.  In respect of costs, Ms Hendricks reported that 
provision ranged from £320 to £1000 per week which compared favourably with the 
position elsewhere.   
 
AGREED: 
 
That a briefing note outlining the learning support that was provided to young people 
between the ages of 16 and 18 in semi-independent accommodation be circulated to 
the Panel and that this includes an audit of how young people had benefitted from 
what is currently provided.  
 
 

37. WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE  
 



 

 

The Panel noted that there were a number of outstanding issues within the current 
plan and agreed that the following issues be prioritised for inclusion on the agenda for 
the first Panel meeting of the new Municipal Year: 

 School estates and action being taken to address maintenance issues; and 

 Nurseries and the two and three year old offer. 
 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Erdal Dogan 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 


